REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD -oOo-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1030 April 4, 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 847, WHICH AMENDED CITY ORDINANCE NO. 482 OR OTHERWISE KNOWN AS 'AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A YEARLY FESTIVITIES TO BE KNOWN AS THE MANOKAN COUNTRY INASAL FESTIVAL IN THE CITY OF BACOLOD INCORPORATING A SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO BE CREATED AND PROVIDING FUNDS FOR ITS IMPLEMENTATION.

WHEREAS, City Ordinance No. 482, Series of 2009, lays down the framework of the "Manokan Country Inasal Festival" but it, however, was amended by City Ordinance No. 847, Series of 2018, and is now known as "Bacolod Chicken Inasal Festival";

WHEREAS, in City Ordinance No. 482, the Committee created thereat was vested with the authority to determine the schedule and venue of the Bacolod Chicken Inasal Festival, but the schedule of said festival was substantially changed by City Ordinance No. 847 placing it every first week of May;

WHEREAS, considering the constraint of time and resources, it is deemed best that an Ordinance amending the pertinent Ordinances is sought to be passed;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod City in regular session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Section 6 of City Ordinance No. 847, which reads as:

Section 6. ANNUAL CELEBRATION. The City of Bacolod shall celebrate the Bacolod Inasal Festival every first week of May.

SHALL BE AMENDED TO READ AS:

Section 6. ANNUAL CELEBRATION. The date of the celebration shall be held in the month of May. The specific date shall be determined by the Special Committee taking into account the circumstances every year.

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision of City Ordinance No. 482, as amended, that may be in conflict with this Ordinance shall be repealed, modified or amended accordingly.

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If it is declared that a portion of, or all the provisions found in this Ordinance is unconstitutional, the same shall be inoperable, except to the remainder not so affected which shall maintain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect after its approval.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

Councilors:

Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson, Israel P. Salanga, Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Al Victor A. Espino, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Renecito S. Novero, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen.

Negative: None.

None.

Absent: I

Official Leave:

None.

Main Author:

Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa.

Co-Author:

Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor.

Passed:

April 4, 2023 (40th Regular Session of the 11th Council).

Comments:

Passed.

Councilors Psyche Marie E. Sy and Ayesha Joy Y. Villaflor were not

yet around when this Ordinance was passed.

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE III
Secretary to the Sanggunian

By:

CHRISTINE G. TEMPLA
Board Secretary IV

APPROVED:

ALFREDO ABELARDO B. BENITEZ

City Mayor

CGT/OEM/*IIt*

10 DAYS LAPSED